Chancellor's Docket No. 446

1681

: _ _ THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
(. 1 Office of the Chancellor

February 19, 1971

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs, Johnscn and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendatien for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on March 12, 1971, The budget changes
inciuded in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El1 Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Fducation

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U, T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget

changes, ;T‘ %zj

i %

it

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board
of Regents,

Donox Purpose and Conditicn Amount
1. Austin Clearing House General Purposes $1,000.00
Association
c¢/o Mr. Thomas M. Mays,
Secretary

Texas State Bank
P. 0. Box 1328
Austin, Texas

2. *Mr. Rex G. Baker, Jr. Chanceller’s Council 1,000.00
330G Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002

3. "*Mr. Richard A. Blucher Development Board 1,057.54
P. 0. Box 87 Projects and Publications (Proceeds from
Corpus Christi, Texas sale of Johnson

and Johnson
Common Stock)



GIFTS (Continued)

&,

5.

6.

7.

10,

11,

12,

13.

14,

15,

16,

17.

*No

Donor

Dr. Roland K. Blumberg
309 North Milam Street
Seguin, Texas 78155

Mr. F. H. Comnally
General American Oil
Company of Texas
Meadows Building
Dallas, Texas 75206

Mr. and Mrs, J. A, Elkins, Jr.

First City National Bank
1021 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Mr. J. M. Jchnson

P. 0. Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77001
*Mr. Ralph H. McCullough
2001 Gulf Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr., and Mrs. Horace R. Nash, Jr.

4525 Lemmon Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75219

*Mrs. Mary Mocdy Northern
2618 Broadway
Galveston, Texas 77550

Dr, and Mrs. Dan C. Peavy

520 Garraty Road

San Antonio, Texas 78209

Dr. J. F. Peters

Box 416

Lone Star, Texas 75668

*Dr. C. M. Phillips
P. 0. Box 817
Levelland, Texas 79336

Mrs. Richard J. Price

3711 San Felipe, Apt., 11C

Houston, Texas 77027

Mr, Walter G, Sterling
P. 0. Box 2891

Houston, Texas 77001
*Mr. R. B. Trull

P. 0. Box W

Palacios, Texas 77465

*Mr, Gus S, Wortham
1505 Scuth Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77006

Purpose and Condition

Chancellor's

Development

Projects and Publications

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's

Chancellor's Council

Council

Board

Council

Council

Chancellor's Council

Council

Council

Council

Council

Council

Council

Council

Development Board

Projects and Publications

letter of transmittal from donor.

1682

Amount

$1,000.00

1,099,09
{Proceeds from
sale of 30 shares
of General
American 0Oil
Company of Texas
Commen Stock)

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

Paid-up Insurance
Policy of $15,000

1,000.00

Paid-up Insurance
Policy of $25,000

500C,00

1,000.00

925,25
{Proceeds from
sale of 100
shares of
Howard B, Wolf,
Inc. Common
Stock)

1,000.00

1,000.00

670,00



4683

CONTRACTS AND AGRIIMENTS

1. Interagency Centract YNo. IAC (70-71)-530 between The University of Texas System
and the Texas State Histerical Survey Committee, which provides the services

of Mr. Wayne Bell as the Consultant for Architectural Restoration on University

of Texas System Properties for the year ending on August 31, 1971.- The sum to be

paid is the equivalent of fifty-two days' services, or four hundred and sixteen

hours -- $3,100.

2. Interagency Contract between The University of Texas System and the Texas

State Historical Survey Committee, in the amount of $2,174.40 which provides
the services of Mrs. Pauline Schwartz as the administrative assistant for
architectural restoration on University of Texas System Properties (Winedale Inn)
for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. Payments will be made
from Winedale Inn funds,

ADDITIONS TO APPROVED LIST OF BROKERAGE FIRMS / g

N

Deputy Chancellor Walker recommends that the following firms, as submitted
by Associate Deputy Chancellor Shelton, be added to the approved list of brokerage
firms with which The University of Texas System may do business:

American Securities Co,

Baker, Weeks & Co.

Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc,
Faulkner, Dawkins & Sullivan

First Boston Corporation

Jefferies & Co.

Riter, Pyne, Kendall & Hollister
Southwest Institutional Research Co.

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1. In conformity with action previously approved by the Board of Regents,
change the titles of the following administrative personnel in the Office of
the Chancellor effective January 1, 1971, with no changes in salary rates:

Name Previous Title New Title
Charles A. LeMaistre Chanceller«Elect Chancellor
Harry E. Ransom Chancellor Chancellor-Emeritus
Joseph A, Gallagher Assistant Vice-Chancellor Director for Federal
for Hezlth Programs Affairs
Francis A, Miskell Special Assistant to Director for State
the Chancellor-Elect Affairs

(RBC's# D-102, D-103, D-104, D-105)

2, 1Increase the annual salary rate of D. B. (Jack) Holland, Assistant Vice-
Chancellor for Student Affairs from $23,000 to $23,500 effective January 1, 1971.
Source of Funds: System Administration Umallocated Account (RBC's# D-97, D-98)

3. Transfer $25,000 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
Office of the Chancellor Official Occasicns account. (RBC# D-111)

System Perscnnel 0ffice

4. Transfer $1,800 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
Clerical Assistants account in the Perscmnnel Office. (RBC# D-112)

5. Transfer $425.21 from the Maintenance and Operation account to the Classified
Salaries account in the System Personnel Office to provide funds for an
overlap in a secretarial position needed for training a new employee, and
to provide a merit increase., (RBC# D-116)



1684

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS T0 THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDCET (Continucd)

Office of Investments, Trusts, and Lands

6. Change the status of Eldridge A, Greening from Accounting Clerk II
(1/2 time) to Senior Security Analyst {(full time) and increase his annual
salary rate from $5,520 to $10,920 effective January 16, 1971, (RBC# D-107)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

7. Reappoint Thomas Hinderer as Construction Supervisor for the period
December 1, 1970 threough March 31, 1971 at a stipend of $6,000. (RBC# D-99)

Syvstem Personnel Office - Workmen's Compensation Insurance

8. Transfer $329 from the W.C.I. Compensation Benefits for Injury account to

the Classified Salaries account to provide funds for two salary adjustments.
(RBC# D-118)

Regional Medical Program of Texag (U. S. Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare Grant)

9. Appecint John L. Oxley as Regional Representative effective January 16, 1971
at an anmual salary rate of $15,000. (RBC# D-108)

10. Appoint Beverly A. Drawe as Information Officer effective February 1, 1971
at an annual salary rate of $12,000. (RBC# D-109)

11. Resign Robert A. Plunkett, Operations (fficer - Allied Health Manpower at
an annual salary rate of $16,000, effective December 31, 1970. (RBC# D-113)

12. Resign Bill F. Jomes, Operations Qfficer for Cancer at an annual salary rate
of $16,000, effective January 31, 1971, (RBC# D-114)

Consultant for Architectural Restoration of Svstem Properties

13. Transfer $3,100 from the Availgble University Fund Balance to the account
entitled, "Consultant for Architectural Restoration of System Properties.”
This transfer is made toc fund the interagency contract with the Texas
Historical Survey Committee to provide the services of Mr. Wayne Bell as
Consultant for Architectural Restoration on The University of Texas System
Properties for the year ending August 31, 1971. This is in accordance
with the Regents' action of September 12, 1970 in respect to Winedale
Stagecoach Inn. (RBC# D~-115)

Plant Funds - Interest on Construction Funds Time Deposits

14. Transfer $1,000 from the Interest on Construction Funds Time Deposits account
to an account to fund the purchase cf Small Items for Initially Equipping
and Furnishing the Bauer House, (RBC# D-106)

The Universitv of Texas of the Permian Basin

1. Transfer $117.50 frgm the U, T. Permian Basin Uwallocated Operating Account
to the President's {ffice Classified Salaries account to fund the appointment
of the replacement in a secretarial position. (RBC# PB-1)

QTHER FiSCAL ITEMS

1. Transfer of Balance in Account for Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

There is a balance of $98,813.80 in Account No. 34-0217-0103 - Office of
Facilities Planning and Construction - Revolving Fund - Prior Year's Balances.
In order to partially cover an overdraft in another account, it is requested
that this balance of $98,813.80 be transferred to Account Ne. 54-0217-0100 -
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction - Revolving Fund.

C-ty



OTHER FISCAL TTEMS (Centinued)

N
.

Transfer of Apprepriation as to Scource of Funds at U, T. Austin

At the time the contracts were awarded for the All-Weather Football Field
and Track, an appropriation was made for the project in the amount of ™
"$575,000.00, $131,250.00 to come from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds and the balance of $5443,750.00 from Athletics Council Funds,

Since extensive use is made of the field and the track by wvariocus departments
of The University of Texas at Austin, including the R,0.T.C. Unit,

Department of Physical Instruction, the Longhorn Band, Intramurals,
Interscholastic League, and others, it has been determined that a larger
percentage of the appropriation for this project should come from funds

other than Athletics Council funds. It is, therefore, recommended that
$250,000.0G of the appropriaticn for the All-Weather Field and Track be
transferred from Athletics Council Funds to Permanent University Fund

Bond proceeds.

3. Reallocation of Sources of Funds for Certain Construction Projects
at U, T. Austin

For bookkeeping purposes, approval is requested to transfer appropriations
as to source of funds for the U. T, Austin construction projects listed
below from Permanent University Bond proceeds to the proceeds of the
Revenue Bond issues as indicated. These reallocations do not increase or
otherwise change any of the named appropriations, but are largely the
result of timing and availability of the Revenue Bond proceeds:

Building Combined Combined
Revenue Fee Fee
Bonds Bonds Bonds
Series Series Series
1969 1970 1971
Neorth Campus Classrcom and
Office Building (Burdine Hall) $1,400,000.00
Academic - Dormitory Complex 1,000,000.00
Music Building Number 2 850,000.00
Addition to Student Health
Center 78,779.99
Thompson Conference Center 950,000.00
Remodeling University Junior
High Building 375,000.00
Water Resources Research
Facility 375,000.00
East Campus Library and
Research Building
{3id W. Richardson Hall) 1,853,612.82 50,498.43 $1,995,888.75

Physics-Mathematics~Astronomy
Building

5,562,000.00

Transfer between Accounts for 40 Tennis Courts and Parking Lot at Austin
In constructing the rally walks at the Tennis Courts for The University of
Texas at Austin, it was found that the specifizations did nct call for enough
bracing in case of strong winds., A quotation has been cbtained from the
Contractor as to the cost of furnishing this extra bracing, and in crder to
cover this additional cost, it is recommended that a transfer of $3,281.32

be made from Account No. 85-9096-9099 - 40 Tennis Courts and Parking Lot -
Allotment Account to Account No. 85-9096-9120 - 40 Tennis Courts and Parking
Lot - Contract - 85 & G Construction Company.

(TJ
L




OTHER FISCAL ITEMS (Continucd)

5. Transfers between Accounts for Finishing of Basement Arca in Business-Life %%%%%

R

Science Buildine at Arlington i

At the Regents' Meeting held December 4, 1970, a transfer of.$17,500.00 was
made from Unappropriated Proceeds of Constitutional Tax Bonds at The
University of Texas at Arlington to the Allotment Account for Finishing

of the Basement Area of the Business-Life Science Building teo take care

of certain items which were not inciuded at the time the contract was
awarded for this preject. 1In corder to cover the cost of these items, it

is recommended that transfers be made as follows:

From:
Account No. 85-9790-2099 - U. T. Arlington - Finishing
of Basement Area in the Business-Life Science Building -
Allotment Account $10,040,18

To:
Account No, 85-9790-2111 - U. T, Arlington - Finishing
0of Basement Area in the Business-Life Science Building -
Architect's Fees - Harwood K, Smith and Partners S 568.31

Account No. 84-9790-2120 - U. T. Arlington - Finishing
of Basement Area in the Business-Life Science Building -
Contract - Charles H, Berry, General Contractor, Inc. $ 9,471.87

Sincerely,

(ot G £ Math,

Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor

CAlL:deo



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

March 12, _1971 Meeting

Budget . . - .+ + & .

Contracts « « =+ « «
Academic and Business .
Research, . . . . .

o

INDEX

Endowment Fund, Jack G. Taylor,

Gifts , , ., . . . . .

Graduate Faculty Membership

Qutside Employment, . .

Personnel Pay Plan . . .

Textbooks Written by Faculty, Use of .

Travel for Faculty and Staff

U.

T.

»

L]

°

Austin - Docket

e

Index

M-28
M-13
M-1
M-15
M-13
M-15
M-16
M-15
M-17

M-18

1687



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Office of the President

February 12, 1971

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Chancellor L.eMaistre:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Austin on March 12-13, 1971.

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The follow-
ing contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director
of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.
Travel and purchasing. will conform fo established procedures,

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal):

1, Modification AFOSR -67-1234E, Amendment to Grant

AF -AFOSR -1234-67, by which the Department of the
Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington,
Virginia, relates to items of permanent equipment under this
grant. The research entitled, '""Vibrational Characteristics of
Cylindrical Shell Structures with Cyclic Stiffening,' was under
the direction of Dr, Ronald O. Stearman, Associate Professor
of Aempspace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

2. Grant AFOSR -71-2021, by which the Department of the

Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, provides $15,245 for support of research
entitled, "The Effect of Wave Length on the Degradation of
Certain Polymers.'" The grant is effective for the period Janu-
ary 15, 1971 through January 14, 1972, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. W. Albert Noyes, Jr., Ashbel Smith
Professor of Chemistry.

3. Administrative Notice P00008 to Contract AF33(615) -

1029, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force
Base, Ohio, reduces contract funds by $9,592. 97, the amount
in excess of the requirements of the completed contract. The
research entitled, "Relativity and Gravitational Theories, "
was under the direction of Dr. Alfred Schild, Ashbel Smith
Professor of Physics.

4, Modification P00013 to Contract AF33(615)-2274, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, reduces the contract funds by
$7,437.68, The research was conducted in the Electrical

Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, A, W.

Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

M -1

1688



1689

5. Modification P00005 to Contract ¥33615-68-C-1299,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Aerdnautical Systems Division, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Ohlo, gives notice that an appended
final Form DD 254 dated 24 December 1970 is applicable in lieu
of prior forms and shall be a part of the document to which it
pertains. The research was conducted in the Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr.A. W,
Straiton, Asbbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

6. Modification P00005, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract ¥ 33615-68-C -~1306, by which the Department
of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patiterson Air Force Base, Ohio,
updates Form 254, provides $24,285 and increases the total
estimated cost to $531,261. The period of performance of the
contract is extended through January 31, 1971, and the research
continues in Applied Research Lizboratories under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

7. Modification PO0C06 to Contract DALS - 035-AMC -39K{A),
by which the Department of the Army, Edgewood Arsenal,

Maryland, acknowledges final payment release and establishes the

final contract amount at $65,110, 40, The research of materials

for protection and decontamination of skin against chemicals and/or

toxic agents was conducted under the direction of Dr, John Autian,

Professor of Pharmacy.

8. Modification P00006 to Contract DA19-129-AMC -582(N),

by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army
Natick L:aboratories, WNatick, Massachuseits, sets final {fixed
overhead rates of 40% of salaries and wages for the period
September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, and 40, 6% of salaries
and wages for the period September i, 1966 through August 31,
1967, and increases the cost of the contract by $1,306.68. The
research on ground impact shock mitigation was conducted under
the direction of Pr. E. A, Ripperger, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics.

9. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract DAAHOL-67-C-1595, by which the Department
of the Army, U.S. Army Missile Command, Redstone Arsenal,
Alabama, reduces the total cost of the contract to $11, 071, 29 and
establishes the final negotiated overhead rate of 15. 4% of salaries
and wages for the period April 6, 1967 through February 6, 1968.
The research was conducted in Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,, Director.

10. Contract DAAK 02-71-C -0145, by which the Department

of the Army, U.S5. Army Mobility Equipment Research
and Development Center, Fort Belvoir, Virginia, provides
$7,920 for support of research entitled, '"Determination of Virus
Removal Capabilities of the Reverse Osmosis Process.,” The
contract is effective for the period January 11, 1971 through
December 18, 1971, and the resezarch will be under the direction
of Dr. Joseph F. Malina, Professor of Civil Engineering.

11. Medification P-105 to Contract DADA17-69-C-9073,

by which the Department of the Army, Research and
Development Command, Washington, D. C., extends the period
of the contract through January 31, 1972, The research entitled,
"Process Modeling of Biological Waste Treatment,” continues
under the direction of Dr. David M, Himmelblau, Professor of
Chemical Engineering.

12. Medification No. 04, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO00014-70-A-0166-0001, by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, adds $25,000
to contract funds, making a total estimated cost of $305,000, and
extends the period for performance through November 30, 1971,
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

M -2



1690

13, Meodification No, 02, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO0Q14-67-A-0126 -0007, by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Ariington, Virginia, adds $40, 000
additional funds and extends the period of the contract through
August 31, 1971, The reseaxch entitled, "Orbital Mechanics,' con~
tinues under the direction of Dr. Victor Szebehely, Professor of
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

14. Modification No. 01, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NC0014-67-A-0126-0013, by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides
$20, 000 additional funds, for a iotal estimated cost of $35,000 un-
der the contract, and extends the period for performance through
October 31, 197l. The research entitled, "Applications of Orbital
Mechanics to Problems of Satelliite Motion, ! continues under the
direction of Dr. Byron D. Tapley, Professor of Aerospace En-
gineering and Engineering Mechanics, and Dr. G. E.O. Giacaglia,
Visiting Professor of Aerospace Enginsering and Engineering
Mechanics.

15. Modification P00003, Suppiemental Agreement to Contract

N00024-69-C-1390, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Command, Washingion, D.C., adds certain
additional security safeguards to the General Provisions of the
contract without otherwise changing it. The research continues in
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

16. Modification P00004, Supplemental Agreement to Con-
tract N00024-69-C-1390, by which the Department of the

Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C,, adds
$45, 000 to contract funds, increasing the total estimated cost
under the contract to $192, 000 without extending the period for
performance. The research is conducted by Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney,
Jr., Director.

17. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Con-
tract NO0G024-70-C-1089, by which the Department of the
Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C., changes
the per diem rate to $25 per day or $56. 25 per quarter day, based
on actual expenditures whileintravel status, or $22 per day or
$5. 50 per quarter day if documentation is not presented. Certain
changes also are made within the section entitled, "Alterations in
General Provisions,' The research conitinues in Applied Research
Liaboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney,
Jr., Director.

18. Modification P00007, Supplemental Agreement to Con-

tract NOO024-70-C-1117, by which the Department of
the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C.,
increases the estimated cost of the contract by $1,140,000 to a
new total of $1,490,000. Of the amount currenily added there is
funded $615,000. The period of the contract is extended through
January 31, 1972, and the reseaxrch continues in Applied
Research Labeoratories under the direction of Dy, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

19. Modification P0O0004, to Contract NQJ024-70-C -1184,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the contract
through June 30, 1971, or until all funds shall have been expended,
whichever occurs first. The research continues in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr., Chester M.
Mc¢Kinney, Jr., Director.

20. Modification P00003 to Contract N00024-70-C-1247, by
which the Department of the Navy, Nzval Ship Systems
Command, Washingtion, I0.C., completes sequence of its contract
modifications by issuing P00003 solely for the purpose of utilizing
the number and no changes or modification to the contract will be
made under it, The research continues in Applied Research Labo-
ratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,

Director.

B~ 3



FAR Modification PO000L, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract N00024-71-C-1073, by which the Department
of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washingten, D.C,,
makes certain changes within the sections "Alterations in
General Provisions'' and "Description/Specifications' without
changing the estimated cost under the contract. The research
continues in Applied Regearch Laboratories under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jv,, Director,

22. Contract N00123-67-C -0383, Modification PO000L, by

which the Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los
Angeles, California, sets a final fixed overhead rate of 30, 0%
of salaries and wages for the periocd September 15, 1966 through
August 31, 1967. The research was conducted by Dr. D. G.
Liainiotis, Professor of Elecirical Engineering,

23, Contract N00123-71-C -0864, by which the Department
of the Navy, Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los

Angeles, Czalifornia, provides $6,4653 for support of research

entitled, "Radar Echo Data Analysis {Ship and Sea Clutter),"

for the period January 4, 1971 through February 3, 197.. The

research will be performed by Applied Research Laboratories

under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

24, Modification P00004 tc Contract N60921-70-C -0234,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ordnance
Laboratory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, extends the
period of the contract through March 31, 1971, and provides
$25, 000 to complete the funding of the 8145, 000 current total
estimated cost. Research continues in Applied Research Labo-
ratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

25, Modification P00005, Supplemsental Agreement to Con-

tract N60921-70-C -0234, by which the Department of
the Navy, U. S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Silver
Spring, Maryland, adds funds of $100, 000 and increases by that
amount the total egtimated cost under the contract to a new total
of $245,000. The research continues in Applied Research
Liaboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney,
Jr., Director.

26, Purchase Order N60921~71-M-~3314, by which the

Department of the Navy, U.5., Naval Ordnance Labora-~
tory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides $1, 200 for
material and services for participation in under-ice reseaxch
and field tests at Cape Nozrth, Nova Scotia, for the period
January 27, 1971 through February 2, 1971, Participation by the
Applied Research Laboratories will be under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Direcior.

217. Modification No. 16, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT-{11-1}-490, by which the U. 3. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Ozk Ridge, Tennessee, adds
$18, 000 plus an additional $5, 000 of unexpended funds from a pre-
vious period, for a total of $23, 000, and extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 1971, The research entitled,
"Transport of Radionuclides in Water {Model River and Ecologi-
cal Systems), ' continues under the direction of Dr. Earnest F.
Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering,

28, Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT(38-1)-589, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Com-

migsion, Savannah River Operations Office, Aiken, South Carolina,

provides for the loan to the University of an additional ZSZC

source. This contract continues under the direction of Dr. 1CL-“»tepher:L

J. Gage, Associate Professor Mechanical Engineering,

M -4



29, Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT .{40-1)-3458, by which the U, S, Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Uak Ridge, Tennessee, adds
$100, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the con-
tract through September 30, 1971, The research entitled,
"Anomalous Diffusion and Thermalization of Turbulent Plasmas,
continues under the direction of Dr. W, E, Drummond,
Professor of Fhysics.

30, Modification No. &, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT -{40-1) -3871L, by which the U,5., Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Cak Ridge, Tennessee, increases
the contract funds by $22, 000 and extends the period of the con-
tract through November 14, 197l. The research entitled, "Quasi-
static Ion Cyclotron Wave Studies, ' continues under the direction
of Dr. D. Gary Swanson, Asscciate Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

31, Modification No, 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT -{40-1)~3919, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Cak Ridge, Tennessee, provides
for the fabrication of 12 new fuel elemenis at a cost not to exceed .
$18, 000. The program continues in the Nuclear Reactor Teaching
Liaboratory under the direction of Dr. Stephen J. Gage, Associate
Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

32. Grant G-0234, by which the U.3, Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Washington, 1. T, , provides the following
equipment: SNAP 104 Thermoelectric Direct-Energy Converters
(2 Units}. The grant will be under the direction of Dr. Philip S.
Schmidt, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

33, Contract H0110401, by which the Department of the

Interior, Bureau of Mines, Washington, D, C., provides
$109, 447,12 for support of research entitled, "Karly Warning
System of Impending Rock Failure for Safety in Mines and
Excavations.'" The contract is effective for the period January l,
1971 through December 31, 1972, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Kenneth E. Gray, Halliburton Annual Pro-
fessor of Petroleum Engineering, and Dr. A. L., Podio, Assistant
Professor of Petroleum Enginsering.

34, Contract No., 14-08-0001-12278, by which the Department
of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, Menlo Park,
California, provides $35,195. 58 for suppozrt of research entitled,
"Mapping of Stress Field in the Upper Earth Crust of the United
States.' The contract is effective for the period January 16, 1971,
through March 15, 1972, and the rssearch will be under the direc-
tion of Dr, Hilmar von Schonfeldt, Assisiant Professor of
Petroleum Engineering; Dr. Ralph Kehle, Associate Professor
of Geology; and Dr. Kenneth E, Gray, Halliburion Annual Profes-
sor of Petroleum Engineering,

35. Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. 14-10-3:931-1 by

which the Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, Southwest Archeological Center, Globe, Arizona,
changes the fime for submission of the final detailed report from
Decembexr 31, 1970 to December 31, 1971, The archeoclogical
studies continue under the direction of David 5, Dibble, Acting
Director, Texas Aracheolegical Salvage Project,

36. Change Order No. 1 to Contract No, 14-10-7:931-24, by

which the Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, Southwest Archeological Center, Globe, Arizona,
changes the time for submission of the final detailed report from
December 31, 1970 to August 31, 1971. The archeological studies
continue under the direction of David 5. Dibbie, Acting Director,
Texas Archeological Salvage Project.

4602



1693

37. Change Order No, 1 to Contract No,14-10-7:931-25, by

which the U, 8. Department of the Interior, National
Park Service, Southwest Archeoclogical Center, Globe, Arizona,
changes the time for submission of the final detailed report
from December 31, 1970 to December 31, 1971. The archeological
studies continue under the directicn of David S. Dibble, Acting
Director, Texas Archeological Salvage Project.

38. Change Order No, 1 tc Contract No. 14-10-7:931-35, by

which the U. S. Department of the Interior, National
Park Service, Southwegt Archeological Center, Globe, Arizona,
changes the time for submission of the final detailed report from
June 30, 1970 to December 31, 197l. The archeological studies
continue under the direction of David S. Dibble, Acting Director,
Texas Archeological Salvage Project.

39. Supplement to Grant 3T2-WP-183-0351, by which the

Environmental Protection Agency, Water Quality Office,
Washington, D. C. {formerly Department of the Interior, Federal
Water Pollution Control Administration) adds $12, 847 to the grant
funds and extends the period of the grant through August 31, 1971,
The project entitled, "Training in Water Supply and Pollution
Control,' continues under the direction of Dr. Joseph F., Malina,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

40, Adjustment Letter dated January 5, 1971, by which the
U. 8. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Ad-

ministration, Washington, D, C., makes final determination of

award adjustment for the fiscal period July 1, 1970 through

June 30, 1971, by reducing the Initial FY 1971 Award Transaction

No. 003658-71 for $18, 000 plus the Authorized FY 1970 Carry-

over of $2, 752 {total $20, 752) by $4, 000 and making Funds

Available for 1971 Figcal Year $16, 752, The Law Enforcement

Education Program (LEEP) continues under the direction of

Mr. Edward L. Carpenter, Director of Student Financial Aids.

41, Modification No. 1 to Grant No, 91-46-70-35, by which

the U.S. Department of Liabor, Manpower Administra~
tion, Washington, D, C., extends the period of the grant through
March 31, 1972. The research entitled, "Doctoral Dissertation
Research in Relationships Between Population Decrease and
Tertiary Employment Opportunities in Agricultural Communities,
continues under the direction of Dr. Robert C. Mayfield, Profes-
sor of Geography.

42, Revision No., 2 to Grant OEG-0-~9-532180-4142(607), by

which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D, C., extends the period of
the grant through January 31, 197l. The project entitled, "An
Investigation of the Educational Cutcomes of Four Programs Dif-
fering in Duration of Provigions for Minimally Brain Injured
Children, " was under the direction of Dr. Gerald 8. Hasterok,
Agsistant Professor of Specizal Education.

43, Revision No. & to Grant OEG-4-6-0262267-1551{(607),

by which the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-~
fare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C., provides additional
funds of $360,124 and extends the period for performance of a
demonstration project under the grant through August 31, 1971,
The Special Education Instructional Materials Center continues
under the direction of Dr. William G. Wolfe, Professor of
Special Education.

44, Revision No. 1 to Grant OEG-7-9-530077-0111-(010}, by

which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D. C., reduces the amount of
the grant by $700. 99 to the total amount of $7,559.01. The
research entitled, "Relationship of Thought Processes to Language
Responsges in Disadvantaged Children,' was conducted by Dr. Sara
W. Lundsteen, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruc-
tion, and Dr. Benjamin Fruchter, Professor of Educational
Psychology.

M-6



1694

45, Grant MHI9288-01, by whick the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfars, Public Health
Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $5,676 for support
of research entitled, "Transfer and Recall with Bilinguals.”
The grant is effective for the pericd January 1, 1971 through
December 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direc-
tion of Dz. Robert K, Young, FProfessor of Psychology.

46, Grant GM09326-10, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Ser-
vice, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $82, 205 for support of
regsegrch entitled, "Genetic and Chemical Studiss of Protein
Variations," The grant is effective for the period January 1,
1971 through December 31, 197L, and the research will be under
the dirvection of Dr, H. Eldon Sution, Professor of Zoology.

47, Grant HD03803-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $296, 530 for support of research

entitled, "Control Mechanisms in Reproduction and Develop-
ment. " The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1970,
through October 31, 1971, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. Antone G. Jacobson, Professor of Zoology.

48, Grant HD04488-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Bethesda, Marvland, provides
$16, 845 for support of regsearch entitled, "Biochemical System-
atic Investigations.' The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1974, and the $16, 845 now
appropriated is for the period January i, 1971 through Decem -
ber 31, 1971, The research will be under the direction of
Dr. Tom J. Mabry, Professor of Botany.

49, Grant 5 KO 2 MH11174-04, Research Scientist Develop-
ment Award-— Research Career Program, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $24,920 for support of
research entitled, "Single Cone Substitution and Behavior in
Mice.!" The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1971
through December 31, 1972, and the $24,920 now appropriated
is for the period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971,
The research will be under the direction of Dr, Delbert D.
Thiessen, Associate Professor of Psychology, and Dr. Janet
T. Spence, Professor of Psychology and of Educational Psychology.

50. Grant 5 KO4 GM35558-02Z, Development Award— Research
Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $18,667 for support of research entitled, "Nucleo-
tide Sequence Changes in Evolution.'" The grant is effective for
the period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Suiton,
Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Charies D, Laird, Assistant Pro-
fessor of Zoology.

51. Grant 1 KO4 GM14160-01, Development Award — Research

Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $16, 000 for support of research entitled, "Struc-
tural Studies of Bilogical Complexes. " The grant is effective for
the period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Rowland Pettit,
Professor of Chemistry, and Dr. David J, DeRosier, Agssistant
Professor of Chemistry.



16

52. Grant 5 K04-HD-09327~02, Development Award—Research

Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $23,333 for support of research entitled, "Rhythms,
FPhotoreception and Reproductive Control. " The grant is effective
for the period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, and the
reaearch will be under the dirvection of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton,
Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Michael Menaker, Assocciate Pro-
fessor of Zoology.

53. Grant 3 TO1 AI00414-01S1, by which the Department of

Heslth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $27, 832 for support of a training
program entitled, "Cellular and Subcellular Basis of Pathogenesis. "
The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1970 through June 30,
1975, and the $27, 832 now appropriated is for the period July 1,
1970 through June 30, 1971, The program continues under the di-
rection of Dr, L., Joe Berry, Profegsor of Microbiology.

54, Amendment No. 2 to Grant No, 44-P-30067/6-05 {515)

{(formerly 515-T-70}, by which the Depariment of Health,
Education, and Weliare, Social and Rehabilitation Service,
Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washington, D, C.
reduces obligated balance of grant funds by $290. 33 to a new total
of $108,770.67. The program for support of teaching grants and
traineeships in rehabilitation counseling was conducted under the
direction of Dr, Giles D, Carnes, Associate Professor of Special
Education.

55, Amendment No. 1 io Supplemental Grant No, 44-P-30067/
606 (formerly No, 5315-T-7i}, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service,
Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washington, D. C.,
provides $6,400 additional funds and increases total grant funds
to $117,989. The training program in rehabilitation counseling
continues under the direction of Dr. Giles D. Carnes, Associate
Professor of Special Education.

56. Grant GB-20662, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washkington, D, C., provides $12,000 for support of re-

search entitled, 